Dr. Robert Gibbens
Director, Western Region, USDA/APHIS/AC,
USDA/APHIS/AC
2150 Center Ave.
Building B, Mailstop 3W11
Fort Collins, CO 80526-8117

2/5/14

Dr. Gibbens,
I am writing to you today to file an Official Complaint against the Oregon Health and Science University (92-R(92
0001),
), for what I believe are clear violations of the Animal Welfare
fare Act which occurred in the last two years.
The incidents that I am referencing were reporte
reportedd by the Oregon Health and Science University to the National
Institutes of Health as being non-compliances
compliances with PHS policy on animal care/use. Most of these incidents are
also clearly violations of the Animal Welfare Act, upon which
which the NIH policies are based.
On June 27,, 2013, Oregon Health and Science University reported the deaths of 6 monkeys and injuries to
21which resulted from a group of 2600 monkeys being subjected to high levels of noise due to construction. After
the incident occurred, OHSU administration remedied the situation by moving the primates to a different
enclosure, a step which could have been taken in advance to prevent the de
deaths
aths and injuries from ever taking
place. This is a violation of section 2.33 Attending Veterinarian and Adequate Veterinary Care: (b) Each research
facility shall establish and maintain programs of adequate veterinary care that include:
(1) The availability
ity of appropriate facilities, personnel, equipment, and services to comply with the provisions of
this subchapter;
(2) The use of appropriate methods to prevent, control, diagnose, and treat diseases and injuries, and the
availability of emergency, weekend, and holiday care;
(3) Daily observation of all animals to assess their health and well-being;
well
Provided, however, That daily
observation
bservation of animals may be accomplished by someone other than the attending veterinarian; and Provided,
further, That a mechanism of direct and frequent communication is required so that timely and accurate
information on problems of animal health, behavior, and well-being
well
is conveyed to the attending veterinarian;
This incident may also potentially violate section of section
on 2.38 (f)(1) Animal Handling
Handling.
On November 28, 2012, Oregon Health and Sciences University reported the death of 1 monkey and
significant weight loss of 147monkeys due to use of food that was contaminated with an excess of vitamin D3.
This is a clear violation of Sec. 3.82 Feeding
Feeding.(a)
.(a) The diet for nonhuman primates must be appropriate for the
species, size, age, and condition of the animal, and for the conditions in which the nonhuman primate is
maintained, according to generally accepted professional and
a husbandry practices and nutritional standards. The
food must be clean, wholesome, and palatable to the animals. It must be of sufficient quantity and have sufficient
nutritive value to maintain a healthful condition and weight range of the animal and to meet its normal daily
nutritional requirements.
On June 12, 2012 Oregon Health and Sciences University reported the deaths of 2 juvenile monkeys who died
during transfer from an outdoor enclosure to cages for health checks. This is a clear violation of section 2.38 (f)(1)
Animal Handling. This may also be a violation of section 2.32 Personnel Qualifications
Qualifications.
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On May 7, 2012, Oregon Health and Sciences University reported the death of a rhesus monkey during
transfer from group housing to the clinic for treatment. Apparently during the transfer a cervical fracture with spinal
cord bleeding occurred. This is a clear violation of section of section 2.38 (f)(1) Animal Handling. This may also
be a violation of section 2.32 Personnel Qualifications.
As you know, the Oregon Health and Sciences University was fined $11,679 by the USDA for violations of the
Animal Welfare Act cited for the deaths of multiple monkeys.
I hereby file an Official Complaint against the Oregon Health and Sciences University relevant to the deaths of
at least 10 monkeys and improper care of at least 168 monkeys. I must insist that your office institute an
immediate investigation.
I know that your office considers major violations of the Animal Welfare Act to be very serious in nature,
especially when these violations kill or seriously injure animals. Since the Oregon Health and Sciences University
has a long history of animal abuse which has led to multiple animal deaths, I must insist that you take the most
severe action allowable under the Animal Welfare Act and immediately begin the process of issuing the maximum
fine allowable against the Oregon Health and Sciences University at the completion of your investigation -$10,000 per infraction, per animal, relevant to the primate deaths alone, this fine could exceed $100,000
I look forward to hearing from you in the near future about the fate of this facility.
Sincerely,
Michael A. Budkie, A.H.T.,
Executive Director, SAEN
Attachments: 4 NIH Non-Compliance Reports

